invasion and loss of species that are vulnerable to Phytophthora Dieback (dieback). No burning will be undertaken 

on the road reserve and no flora/fauna harvesting will occur following completion of clearing activities for the 

Proposed Action. 

One hundred and thirty-one (131) introduced flora species were recorded during the Biota (2024) survey across the 

PAA. Of these, five Declared Plants (DP) listed under the Biosecurity and Agriculture Management Act 2007 (BAM Act) 

and one Weed of National Significance (WoNS) occurs within the PAA as follows:

[...]

This may include loss of understorey diversity through weed invasion and loss of 

species that are vulnerable to dieback and/or groundwater dependent. No burning will be undertaken on the road 

reserve and no flora/fauna harvesting will occur following completion of clearing activities for the Proposed Action. 

One hundred and thirty-one (131) introduced flora species were recorded during the Biota (2024) survey across the 

survey area. Of these, five Declared Plants (DP) listed under the Biosecurity and Agriculture Management Act 2007 

(BAM Act) and one Weed of National Significance (WoNS) occurs within the PAA as follows: